STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:			
	MHL0411232	B. WING		07/1	1/2025
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PROJECT, LLC					
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
INITIAL COMMENT	rs .	V 000			
An annual and complaint survey was completed on July 11, 2025. The complaint was unsubstantiated (Intake #NC00231119). Deficiencies were cited.  This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600B: Supervised Living for Minors with Developmental Disability.					
-					
27G .0202 (A-E) Pe	ersonnel Requirements	V 107			
10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS (a) All facilities shall have a written job description for the director and each staff position which:  (1) specifies the minimum level of education, competency, work experience and other qualifications for the position; (2) specifies the duties and responsibilities of the position; (3) is signed by the staff member and the supervisor; and (4) is retained in the staff member's file. (b) All facilities shall ensure that the director, each staff member or any other person who provides care or services to clients on behalf of the facility: (1) is at least 18 years of age; (2) is able to read, write, understand and follow directions; (3) meets the minimum level of education, competency, work experience, skills and other					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROJECT, LLC  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L  INITIAL COMMENT An annual and com on July 11, 2025. To unsubstantiated (In Deficiencies were of This facility is licens category: 10A NCA Living for Minors wi  This facility is licens census of 2. The su current clients.  27G .0202 (A-E) Pe  10A NCAC 27G .02 REQUIREMENTS (a) All facilities sha description for the of which: (1) specifies th competency, work of qualifications for the (2) specifies th the position; (3) is signed by supervisor; and (4) is retained (b) All facilities sha each staff member provides care or se the facility: (1) is at least 1 (2) is able to re follow directions; (3) meets the re competency, work of qualifications for the competency, work of qualifications for the	MHL0411232  PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET AD  1995 BLU GREENSI  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  INITIAL COMMENTS  An annual and complaint survey was completed on July 11, 2025. The complaint was unsubstantiated (Intake #NC00231119).  Deficiencies were cited.  This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600B: Supervised Living for Minors with Developmental Disability.  This facility is licensed for 3 and has a current census of 2. The survey sample consisted of 2 current clients.  27G .0202 (A-E) Personnel Requirements  10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS (a) All facilities shall have a written job description for the director and each staff position which:  (1) specifies the minimum level of education, competency, work experience and other qualifications for the position; (2) specifies the duties and responsibilities of the position; (3) is signed by the staff member and the supervisor; and (4) is retained in the staff member and the supervisor; and (4) is retained in the staff member who provides care or services to clients on behalf of the facility: (1) is at least 18 years of age; (2) is able to read, write, understand and follow directions; (3) meets the minimum level of education,	MHL0411232  B. WING  MHL0411232  B. WING  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S. 1995 BLUE ROCK CO GREENSBORO, NC 2  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  INITIAL COMMENTS  An annual and complaint survey was completed on July 11, 2025. The complaint was unsubstantiated (Intake #NC00231119). Deficiencies were cited.  This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600B: Supervised Living for Minors with Developmental Disability.  This facility is licensed for 3 and has a current census of 2. The survey sample consisted of 2 current clients.  27G .0202 (A-E) Personnel Requirements  V 107  10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS  (a) All facilities shall have a written job description for the director and each staff position which:  (1) specifies the minimum level of education, competency, work experience and other qualifications for the position;  (2) specifies the duties and responsibilities of the position;  (3) is signed by the staff member and the supervisor; and  (4) is retained in the staff member's file.  (b) All facilities shall ensure that the director, each staff member or any other person who provides care or services to clients on behalf of the facility:  (1) is at least 18 years of age;  (2) is able to read, write, understand and follow directions;  (3) meets the minimum level of education, competency, work experience, skills and other qualifications for the position; and	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1995 BLUE ROCK COURT GREENSBORO, No. 27405  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  INITIAL COMMENTS  An annual and complaint survey was completed on July 11, 2025. The complaint was unsubstantiated (Intake #NC00231119). Deficiencies were cited.  This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600B: Supervised Living for Minors with Developmental Disability.  This facility is licensed for 3 and has a current census of 2. The survey sample consisted of 2 current clients.  27G .0202 (A-E) Personnel Requirements  V 107  10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS (a) All facilities shall have a written job description for the director and each staff position which: (1) specifies the minimum level of education, competency, work experience and other qualifications for the position; (2) specifies the duties and responsibilities of the position; (3) is signed by the staff member's file. (b) All facilities shall ensure that the director, each staff member or any other person who provides care or services to clients on behalf of the facility: (1) is at least 18 years of age; (2) is able to read, write, understand and follow directions; (3) meets the minimum level of education, competency, work experience, skills and other qualifications for the position; (3) meets the minimum level of education, competency, work experience, skills and other qualifications for the position; and	A BUILDING:    MHL0411232   B. WING   07/14   PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   1995 BLUE ROCK COURT   GREENSBORO, NC 27405   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL   PREPIX TAG   CROSS-REFERENCE OF THE APPROPRIATE   DEFICIENCY

Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL0411232	B. WING		07/	11/2025	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TOYA'S PROJECT, LLC  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1995 BLUE ROCK COURT  GREENSBORO, NC 27405						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 107	Personnel Registry. (c) All facilities or sapplicants for employed conviction. The imple decision regarding of upon the offense in which the applicant (d) Staff of a facility currently licensed, raccordance with apservices provided. (e) A file shall be memployed indicating	e North Carolina Health Care ervices shall require that all byment disclose any criminal bact of this information on a employment shall be based relationship to the job for is applying. y or a service shall be registered or certified in plicable state laws for the maintained for each individual g the training, experience and for the position, including	V 107				
	facility failed to ensiprovides care or selevel of education a findings are: Review on 7/10/25 -Date of Hire: 10/11 -Title: Direct Suppo -No proof of educat	views and interviews, the ure each staff member who rvices meets the minimum ffecting staff (1 and #2). The of staff #1's record revealed: /23; rt Professional; ion was provided.  of staff #2's record revealed: 23					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 3XFR11 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL0411232	B. WING		07/1	11/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROJECT, LLC	1995 BLU	DRESS, CITY, S' E ROCK COL BORO, NC 27			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 107	-No proof of educate Interview on 7/10/25 (HR) Specialist reverence -"I don't show anyther -"[Contracted Provier eflect proof of education the agency's HR as assistant employed with the agency.  Interview on 7/10/25 -"I did not provide pagency."  Interview on 7/10/25 -"I didn't show it (diple Interview on 7/10/25 -"I was unaware the for staff #1 and staff Interview on 7/10/25 -"I found out today it	ion was provided.  5 with the Human Resource ealed: sing else in my system;" der's] employee files did not ducation in the system;" should have been received by sistant at orientation; -The HR during that time is no longer  5 with staff #1 revealed: croof of my diploma to the  5 with staff #2 revealed: coloma) when I got hired."	V 107			
V 114	10A NCAC 27G .02 AND SUPPLIES (a) Each facility sha and a disaster plan these plans availab to the county emerg	gency services agencies upon shall include evacuation	V 114			

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

3XFR11 If continuation sheet 3 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
,	o. oo.u.2011011		A. BUILDING:			
		MHL0411232	B. WING		07/1	1/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TOYA'S	PROJECT, LLC		IE ROCK CO BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 114	(b) The plans shall and evacuation proposted in the facility. (c) Fire and disaste shall be held at least repeated for each so Drills shall be cond simulate the facility emergencies.	be made available to all staff ocedures and routes shall be er drills in a 24-hour facility st quarterly and shall be shift.	V 114			
	facility failed to ens were conducted at shift. The findings at Review on 7/10/25 disaster drills from revealed: -No documentation conducted from Ap (6am to 2pm) and the -No documentation conducted from Ap shift (6am to 2pm); -No documentation conducted from Julifirst shift (6am to 2pm) first shift (6am to 2pm).	eviews and interviews, the ure that fire and disaster drills least quarterly and for each are;  of the facility's fire and July 2024 to July 2025  of a disaster drill having been ril 2025 to May 2025 for first third shifts (11pm to 6am); of a fire drill having been ril 2025 to June 2025 for first of a fire drill having been ly 2024 to September 2024 for pm); of a disaster drill having been ly 2024 to September 2024 for least and line with the latest and latest				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 3XFR11 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL0411232	B. WING		07/	11/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
TOYA'S	PROJECT, LLC		E ROCK COI BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 114	conducted from Oc for first (6am to 2pr 6am); No documentation conducted from Oc for third shift (11pm  Interview on 7/10/2: -He participated in (facility) practiced y know what to do be Interview on 7/10/2: -He participated in (facility) just had on yesterday."  Interview on 7/10/2: -"I misinterpreted the same conducted from the cond	tober 2024 to December 2024 n) and third shifts (11pm to of a disaster drill having been tober 2024 to December 2024	V 114			
V 367	10A NCAC 27G .06 REPORTING REQ CATEGORY A AND (a) Category A and level II incidents, ex the provision of billa consumer is on the incidents and level to whom the provid 90 days prior to the responsible for the services are provide becoming aware of be submitted on a f	UIREMENTS FOR	V 367			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMI	PLETED
MHL0411232	B. WING		07/	11/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
TOVA'S PROJECT TTC	LUE ROCK COL ISBORO, NC 27			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following information:  (1) reporting provider contact and identification information;  (2) client identification information;  (3) type of incident;  (4) description of incident;  (5) status of the effort to determine the cause of the incident; and  (6) other individuals or authorities notified or responding.  (b) Category A and B providers shall explain any missing or incomplete information. The provider shall submit an updated report to all required report recipients by the end of the next business day whenever:  (1) the provider has reason to believe that information provided in the report may be erroneous, misleading or otherwise unreliable; of (2) the provider obtains information required on the incident form that was previously unavailable.  (c) Category A and B providers shall submit, upon request by the LME, other information obtained regarding the incident, including:  (1) hospital records including confidential information;  (2) reports by other authorities; and  (3) the provider's response to the incident (d) Category A and B providers shall send a cop of all level III incident reports to the Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse Services within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. Category A providers shall send a copy of all level III incidents involving a client death to the Division of Health Service Regulation within 72 hours of	r S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S			

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMI	E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL0411232	B. WING		07/	11/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1995 BLU	DRESS, CITY, S E ROCK CO BORO, NC 2			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	or restraint, the pro- immediately, as red .0300 and 10A NCA (e) Category A and report quarterly to the catchment area who The report shall be by the Secretary via include summary in (1) medication definition of a level (2) restrictive the definition of a le (3) searches (4) seizures of the possession of a (5) the total in incidents that occur (6) a statement been no reportable incidents have occur meet any of the crit	seven days of use of seclusion vider shall report the death quired by 10A NCAC 26C AC 27E .0104(e)(18).  B providers shall send a he LME responsible for the ere services are provided. submitted on a form provided a electronic means and shall formation as follows: n errors that do not meet the II or level III incident; interventions that do not meet evel II or level III incident; of a client or his living area; of client property or property in a client; number of level II and level III red; and ent indicating that there have incidents whenever no urred during the quarter that eria as set forth in Paragraphs rule and Subparagraphs (1)	V 367			
	facility failed to ensi were submitted to t Entity/Managed Ca	views and interviews the ure Level II incident reports he Local Management re Organization (LME/MCO) required affecting clients (#1				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 3XFR11 If continuation sheet 7 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL0411232	B. WING		07/1	1/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			E ROCK CO			
IUTA S I	PROJECT, LLC	GREENSE	BORO, NC 2	7405		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From pa	ge 7	V 367			
	-Date of Admission: -Diagnoses: Moders Developmental Disa Hyperactivity Disord Oppositional Defian -Age: 12; -Incident report date marks on his face.  Review on 4/14/25 Response Improver -Incident report date 6/5/25.  Interview on 7/10/25 -She was unaware late.  Interview on 7/10/25 Professional reveal -She was unaware IRIS report; -"I completed an int speaking with the C 'I needed to complete	ate, Intellectual ability; Attention Deficit der, Autistic Disorder; and at Disorder; ed 5/16/25, client #1 had  of the North Carolina Incident ment System (IRIS) revealed: ed 5/16/25 was submitted on  5 with the Director revealed: the IRIS report was submitted  5 with the Qualified ed: of when she submitted the ternal incident report. I was care Manager, and he told me,				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

6899 3XFR11 If continuation sheet 8 of 8